previously reported as approximately $235.3 million, was overstated by approximately

$134.5 million, or 95%.  CUC’s earnings per share for those years were overstated by approximately

$0.24 and approximately $0.19, or 140% and 105%, respectively.  As reported on July 15, 1998 by

43

Dow Jones Online News, defendant Silverman stated that “[w]e merged with a company and 50%

to 60% of the earnings were without substance.”

57. The misrepresentations of the 1995 and 1996 financial statements were especially

material to the Registration Statement and the Joint Proxy Statement Prospectus.  In both of those

SEC filings, the Merger was described by CUC and HFS as a “merger of equals.”  That was not the

case.  This representation by the CUC Individual Defendants and the HFS Individual Defendants,

made to convince the shareholders of their respective companies to approve the Merger, was

materially false and misleading.

58. Cendant also restated CUC’s previously reported quarterly financial statements for

each quarter in the years ended December 31, 1995, 1996 and 1997.  The 10-K/A disclosed restated

amounts for each quarter in 1996 and 1997:

First Quarter 1996 Restatement
(In Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)

   As   As
Reported Restated Overstatement

Net Revenues $   821.4 $   755.6   $  65.8

Income From Continuing Operations
   Before Income Taxes $   96.0 $   55.2   $  40.8

Earnings Per Share From Continuing Operations
   Before Cumulative Effect of Accounting Change $   0.14 $   0.08   $  0.06

44

Second Quarter 1996 Restatement
(In Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)

   As   As
Reported Restated Overstatement

Net Revenues $   935.7 $   882.0   $ 53.7

Income From Continuing Operations
   Before Income Taxes $   101.0 $   66.9   $ 34.1

Earnings Per Share From Continuing Operations $   0.14 $   0.12   $ 0.02

Third Quarter 1996 Restatement
(In Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)

   As   As Overstatement
Reported Restated (Understatement)

Net Revenues $1,042.9 $1,086.0   $ (43.1)

Income From Continuing Operations
   Before Income Taxes $   68.5 $   82.1   $ (13.6)

Earnings Per Share From Continuing Operations $   0.09 $   0.09   $   0.00

Fourth Quarter 1996 Restatement
(In Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)

   As   As
Reported Restated Overstatement

Net Revenues $1,108.8 $1,025.0   $ 83.8

Income From Continuing Operations
   Before Income Taxes $   158.1 $   125.8   $ 32.3

Earnings Per Share From Continuing Operations $   0.20 $   0.13   $ 0.07

45

First Quarter 1997 Restatement
(In Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)

   As   As
Reported Restated Overstatement

Net Revenues $1,158.2 $1,091.0   $  67.2

Income From Continuing Operations
   Before Income Taxes $   166.0 $   116.6   $  49.4

Earnings Per Share From Continuing Operations
   Before Cumulative Effect of Accounting Change $   0.21 $   0.14   $  0.07

Second Quarter 1997 Restatement
(In Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)

   As   As
Reported Restated Overstatement

Net Revenues $1,300.5 $1,127.5   $173.0

(Loss) From Continuing Operations
   Before Income Taxes $   (13.4) $   (84.0)   $  70.6

(Loss) Per Share From Continuing Operations $   (0.02) $   (0.09)   $  0.07

Third Quarter 1997 Restatement
(In Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)

   As   As
Reported Restated Overstatement

Net Revenues $1,431.3 $1,310.5   $102.8

Income From Continuing Operations
   Before Income Taxes $   248.3 $   202.6   $  45.7

Earnings Per Share From Continuing Operations $   0.31 $   0.25   $  0.06

46

Fourth Quarter 1997 Restatement
(In Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)

   As   As Overstatement
Reported Restated (Understatement)

Net Revenues $1,424.7 $1,335.2   $   89.5

(Loss) From Continuing Operations
   Before Income Taxes $ (345.5) $  (180.5)   $ (165.0)

(Loss) Per Share From Continuing Operations
   Before Extraordinary Gain $   (0.42) $   (0.22)   $   (0.20)

59. On or about October 13, 1998, Cendant filed with the SEC Forms 10-Q/A for the first

and second quarter of 1998.  These amended filings set forth the following restatements:

First Quarter 1998 Restatement
(In Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)

   As   As
Reported Restated Overstatement

Net Revenues $1,436.6 $1,288.1   $148.5

Income From Continuing Operations
   Before Income Taxes $   368.5 $   279.0   $  89.5

Earnings Per Share $   0.27 $   0.22   $  0.05

Second Quarter 1998 Restatement
(In Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)

   As   As
Reported Restated Overstatement

Net Revenues $1,306.3 $1,277.9   $ 28.4

Income From Continuing Operations
   Before Income Taxes $  347.2 $   262.1   $ 85.1

Earnings Per Share $   0.24 $   0.18   $ 0.06

47

60. Under GAAP, restatement of previously issued financial statements is the most

serious step, reserved only for situations in which no lesser remedy is available.  Indeed, under

Statement of Financial Accounting Standard No. 16, Prior Period Adjustments, and Accounting

Principles Board Opinion No. 20, Accounting Changes, restatements are only permitted -- and are

required -- for material accounting errors or irregularities that existed at the time the financial

statements were prepared.  The Company publicly admitted that it was restating 1995, 1996 and